

George County Board of Supervisors Community Development Office Ken Flanagan, Director

Office: 601-247-2104

Email: kflanagan@georgecountyms.gov

## County announces temporary closure on Pete Miles Road this weekend

Release Date: June 3, 2016

District Four Supervisor Larry Havard is announcing a temporary road closure on Pete Miles Road from the Compressor Station to Merrill due to forecast of steady rains this weekend.

The temporary closure will be from Friday, June 3 through Monday, June 6. This closure will not affect resident's roadway access to their homes.

The precautionary closure is necessary since road crews recently placed fresh red dirt on Pete Miles Rd as part of roadway foundation work. The mixture of fresh dirt and steady rains will make this section of Pete Miles Road impassable for drivers.

This is one of several current road projects in George County. Visit the County's website for updates and details at <a href="www.georgecountyms.com">www.georgecountyms.com</a>.